Page 354 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 1457b
TERMINATION OF TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC
ISLANDS
For termination of Trust Territory of the Pacific Is-
lands, see note set out preceding section 1681 of Title
48, Territories and Insular Possessions.
CIRCULAR OF OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET AND
SIMILAR ORDERS OR DIRECTIVES INAPPLICABLE TO

(Pub. L. 111–88, div. A, title I, § 112, Oct. 30, 2009,
123 Stat. 2928.)
CODIFICATION
Section is from the Department of the Interior, Envi-
ronment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
2010.
§ 1457c. Power of Secretary or designated officer
The Secretary of the Interior, or such officer
as he may designate, is authorized to enforce
and carry into execution, by appropriate regula-
tions, every part of the provisions of title 32 of
the Revised Statutes not otherwise specially
provided for.
(R.S. § 2478; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
REFERENCES IN TEXT
Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, referred to in text,
was in the original ‘‘this Title’’, meaning title 32 of the
Revised Statutes, consisting of R.S. §§ 2207 to 2490. For
complete classification of R.S. §§ 2207 to 2490 to the
Code, see Tables.
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 1201 of this
title prior to editorial reclassification and renumbering
as this section.
R.S. § 2478 derived from acts Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, §§ 1,
4, 9 Stat. 520; Mar. 12, 1860, ch. 5, § 1, 12 Stat. 3; Feb. 19,
1874, ch. 30, 18 Stat. 16.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate’’ substituted for ‘‘Commissioner of the Gen-
eral Land Office, under the directions of the Secretary
of the Interior’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 1458. Secretary to exercise certain powers over
Territories
The Secretary of the Interior shall exercise all
the powers and perform all the duties in relation
to the Territories of the United States that
were, prior to March 1, 1873, by law or by custom
exercised and performed by the Secretary of
State.
(R.S. § 442.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 442 derived from act Mar. 1, 1873, ch. 217, 17
Stat. 484.
Section was formerly classified to section 486 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title